Incredibly Close % Amazingly Ope APPLICATION

Village of Morton Grove Department of Community Development
6101 Capulina Avenue Morton Grove, lllinois 60053
(847)470-5231 (p) (847)965-4162 (f)

CASE NUMBER;: Q ¢ \L-09 DATE APPLICATION FILED:

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Applicant Name: B&Z\Axo Q;&Qm\s

Applicant Address: 41 2% (Ino reqan €n

Applicant City / State / Zip Code: Moatow bwove . L 0oL

Applicant Phone: (§47) 94 - <p)O

Mobil / Other: (§47) _ 925 - OO 29

Applicant Email: _DEXTHEVE T & SQCGuonal. et

Applicant Legal Interest in Property (Owner, Tenant, Etc.): _Owirer
Applicant Signature: A%LA\*‘

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Common Address of Property: qi28 LL’)AC"LE—QA;\J Q 0

Property Identification Number (PIN): (o - 18~ 304 -02¢ - coo o ~1e 18- 304-019-0000, 1018 304-018 oo

Zoning District: Property’s Current Use: Awimia, iJc’slm A

10-i8-304-0i#~acw

APPLICANT’S REQUEST (ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NECESSARY):

1. Applicant is requesting Appearance Commission approval for the following:

20U L AMD Q.E&?\!—\C_F et o TRE MO;J;J;AEM"{— gi_(.u‘.

2. Please provide detailed information to explain the reason(s) for the request (attach additional

sheets as necessary):

Ems-h.«) Sign Meens o BE REMOJED Oue to THE CeweToichow

OF€ ™ME NEW P(xa\uw% Lot
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MORTON

Community & Economic Development Department

Incredibly Close < Amazingly Open

To: Chairperson Zimmer and Members of the Appearance Commission

Nancy Radzevich, AICP, Community and Economic Development Director
Dominick Argumedo, AICP, Zoning Administrator/Land-Use Planner

From:

Date: November 2, 2016
Re: Appearance Commission Case AC 16-09

Brian Harris, DMV/Morton Grove Animal Hospital

Request for Waivers for a Monument Sign at 9128 Waukegan Road
Overview

Mr. Brian Harris, DVM, owner of Morton Grove Animal Hospital 9128 Waukegan Road, has filed an
application with the Village to replace their existing double-faced sign, with a new doubled-faced
monument sign. The existing sign will be removed in conjunction with the extensive
reconstruction of the building, for which the Appearance Commission granted an appearance
certificate on July 6, 2015 (AC 15-09).

The existing 7 ft. high sign has a combined sign face of 48 sq. ft. (24 sq. ft. on each side) and is
located on top of a decorative wall that extends from the building to the street. Because it was
connected to the building, this was approved as a “wall sign” in 2007 (SA 1200).

The new proposed sign will be free-standing monument sign. The overall monument structure is
proposed to be 6-3" high with a combined 50 sqg. ft. sign face area (25 sq. ft. on each side). The
sign will be located in the southeast corner of the property 12 ft. from the public right of way and
18 ft. from the parking lot driveway.

The following compares the proposed signed with the requirements for a monument sign:

Dimensional

Setback from
public right of way

EABIHS: Code Requirement Proposed Sign Waiver Requested
Max. Permitted 10 ft. 6.25 ft. Compliant
Height (Sec. 10-10-7.G.2)
Max. Permitted 50 sq. ft. of combined sign | 50 sq. ft. combined Compliant
Sign Face Area face area (25 sq. ft. per side)
(Sec. 101-10-7.G.2)
Minimum Required | 4 ft. 12 ft. Compliant

Permitted Signs
per lineal Street
Frontage

1 monument sign per 150
ft. of street frontage
(Sec. 10-10-7.G.2)

1 monument sign

per 100 ft. of street

frontage

Waiver to minimum street

frontage requirement

As shown in the table above, the proposed sign complies with all aspects of the code for
monument signs, except that the lot frontage is only 100 ft., where a minimum of 150 ft. of
street frontage is required. Staff notes that the proposed sign is comparable in height and sign



face area to the existing sign, however because it is no longer connected to the structure the
new sign is a monument versus wall sign.

Appearance Commission Review
In accordance with Unified Development Code Section 10-10-3:E the Appearance Commission,

as part of its design review, may approve a sign that does not meet the technical requirements
of this chapter when:

1. In the opinion of the appearance commission the proposed sign displays a level of
creativity which might not be achieved if strict adherence to the technical
requirements of this chapter were imposed; or

2. There are special circumstances unique to the property that would create practical
difficulties if the technical requirement of this chapter were imposed. By way of
example, but not by way of limitation, such circumstances include the size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings affecting the property; however,

3. Under no circumstances may a sign be approved if the proposed sign violates the
standards set forth in subsection D2 or D3 of this section.(See below)

4. The appearance commission may approve and amend a sign plan for a building or
development with multiple tenants. Upon such approval, the village administrator
shall approve all signs for such building or developments which conform to said plan
without further design review by the appearance commission.

As referenced above, the criteria established in subsections D2 and D3 is a follows:

D. Standards For Permit Approval: The village administrator shall approve an
application if all of the following standards have been met or can be met with
conditions as may be included in a conditional approval:

2. The sign as proposed does not violate any other applicable code provisions
andy/or standards of the village of Morton Grove, state of Illinois, or federal
government; and

3. The sign will not:

a. Cause substantial injury to the value of other properties in the vicinity, or

b. Be detrimental to the public safety or welfare in the neighborhood where it
is located, or

¢. Unreasonably impair the visibility to adjacent property or public right of
way, or

d. Be inconsistent with any approved plan for the building or the district or
area where it is located, or

e. Be inconsistent with other signs on the property, or with the architectural
character of the building, or

f.  Alter the essential character of the neighborhood, or

g. Violate the purpose, spirit, or intent of this code.
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